
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 20th June, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Jonathan Glanz 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APP
[...]
ssociation with use of front vaults as staff 
accommodation in association with the main house. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
3. RN(s) :  

17/01687/FULL 

 

 
Regent's Park 

20 Grove 
End Road 
London 
NW8 9LA 
 

Erection of roof extension at second floor level 
including addition of dormer window and door. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4. RN(s) :  

16/12041/FULL 

 
Churchill 

77 
Westmorelan
d Terrace 
London 
SW1V 4AH 

Erection of a mansard roof extension and rear 
extensions at ground, first and second floor levels; to 
provide additional residential floorspace including an 
additional residential flat (Use Class C3). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 20th June 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5. RN(s) :  

15/11071/FULL 

 
St James's 

St James's 
Square 
London 
 
 

Installation on the footway on the south-west side of 
St James Square, opposite the junction with King 
Street, of a Cycle Hire docking station, containing a 
maximum of 24 docking points, a payment terminal 
and 6 cycle stands. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
6. RN(s) :  

17/03337/FULL 

 
West End 

5 Princes 
Street 
London 
W1B 2LB 
 

Use of Flat 1 at first floor level as 'temporary sleeping 
accommodation' for a temporary period of 36 months 
from 01 May 2017 to 01 May 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - loss of permanent residential accommodation and residential amenity 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
7. RN(s) :  

17/02844/FULL 
 
West End 

53 Great 
Titchfield 
Street 
London 
W1W 7PT 
 

Use of ground floor and basement as a restaurant 
(Class A3), installation of full height extract duct and 
a wall mounted condenser unit at basement level, 
installation of kitchen supply inlet, toilet extract and 
general extract at ground and first floor levels on the 
rear facade together with associated external 
alterations.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission  
 

 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 & 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20.06.2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 23 Craven Hill, London, W2 3EN  
Proposal 17/01707/FULL and 17/01708/LBC (Scheme A)  

Alterations and extensions to existing vaults at lower ground floor level 
including their projection under the adjacent footway, and alterations to 
front lightwell including removal of grill and installation of railings, all in 
association with use of front vaults as staff accommodation in association 
with the main house.  Alterations to rear lower ground floor including 
infilling of existing sub-garden accommodation to rear of main house and 
installation of new staircase from rear courtyard to rear garden. 
 
17/00852/FULL and 17/00853/LBC (Scheme B)  
Alterations and extensions to existing vaults at lower ground floor level 
including their projection under the adjacent footway, and alterations to 
front lightwell including removal of grill and installation of railings, all in 
association with use of front vaults as staff accommodation in association 
with the main house. 
 

Agent Mr Gavin Hegarty 

On behalf of Mr Damian Chunilal 

Registered Number 17/01707/FULL and 
17/01708/LBC (Scheme A
[...]
ns or other forms of statutory control. 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. 
It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent. Please remind 
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 

consent. (I59AA) 
 
 

Page 33



 Item No. 

 1 & 2 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 June 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Regent's Park 

Subject of Report 20 Grove End Road, London, NW8 9LA  
Proposal Erection of roof extension at second floor level including addition of 

dormer window and door. 

Agent Mr Andrew Paps 

On behalf of Mr R Kishinani 

Registered Number 17/01687/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 February 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

24 February 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
This application relates to an unlisted building located within the St John’s Wood Conservation Area. 
The building is in use as a single family dwelling house, set over ground, first and second floor levels. 
The second floor comprises of a mansard roof extension which extends across three quarters of the 
roof and provides access out onto a terrace. The proposal is to extend the second floor mansard so 
that it extends across the whole breadth of the building. This development was previously granted 
permission in 2011, but was never implemented and has now expired. 
 
Objections have been received from adjacent neighbo
[...]
er UDP/Westminster Policy Considerations 
 

None relevant. 
 

8.8 London Plan 
 
This application raises no strategic issues. 

 
8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 

 
An objection has been received noting that the development proposals should be 
considered against the NPPF which is a new material consideration since the permission 
was granted for the same works in 2011. The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in 
the consideration of this application are considered to be consistent with the NPPF 
unless stated otherwise. 

 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 3 
 

8.10 Planning Obligations  
 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 
As only a small amount of additional floorspace is proposed (9sqm), a CIL payment will 
not be required. 
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
The proposals are of insufficient scale to require the submission of an EIA. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

None. 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from St John's Wood Society, dated 20 March 2017 
3. Letter from occupier of 3 Elm Tree Road, London, dated 22 March 2017 
4. Letter on behalf of the occupier of 1 Elm Tree Road, dated 11 April 2017  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARAH WHITNALL BY EMAIL AT swhitnall@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Existing second floor plan 
 

 
Proposed second floor plan 
 

 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 3 
 
Existing elevations 
 

 
 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 3 
 
Proposed elevations 
 

 

 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 20 Grove End Road, London, NW8 9LA,  
  
Proposal: Erection of roof extension at second floor level including addition of dormer window 

and door. 
  
Plan Nos:  1005 90 001;
[...]
ion and rear extensions at ground, first 

and second floor levels; to provide additional residential floorspace 
including an additional residential flat (Use Class C3). 

Agent Turley 

On behalf of Mr Martin Osborne 

Registered Number 16/12041/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

20 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Pimlico 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application was reported to the Planning Applications Committee on 14 March 2017 and to the  
Planning Applications Sub-Committee on 30 May 2017.  
 
The application was first deferred to permit the objector and adjoining owner to study the daylight and 
sunlight data and have an opportunity to make further representations on it. The applicant 
subsequently provided an updated daylight and sunlight report which confirmed there would be no 
significant loss of light or overshadowing, and neighbours had the opportunity to make further 
representations on it. As such, the application was reported back to the Sub-Committee.  
 
Late representations were received before the Sub-Committee meeting held on 30 May 2017. These 
included a letter of support from the Federation of Pimlico Resident Associations and two objections 
from and on behalf of an adjoining owner. The objector requested the application be deferred to allow 
for a site visit. The objector also considered that the officer report inadequately represented their views, 
was published too late and gave a misleading description of the proposal. They considered 
Committee’s discussions on 14 March as limited. They reiterated their other concerns as previously 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

  
 
reported.  
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to defer the application for a second time to allow for a site visit, and 
allow the applicant to provide further comparative information regarding the bulk of the rear extensions 
re
[...]
r/ occupier of 79 Westmoreland Terrace dated 27 January 2017. 
40. Response from owner/ occupier of 79 Westmoreland Terrace dated 27 January 2017. 
41. Response from owner/ occupier of 81 Westmoreland Terrace dated 27 January 2017. 
42. Response from owner/ occupier of 48 Malcolmson House dated 29 January 2017. 
43. Response from Federation of Pimlico Residents Associations Limited (Pimlico FREDA) 

dated 8 February 2017. 
44. Response from Chairman of Westmoreland Triangle Residents’ Association dated 8 

February 2017. 
45. Response from owner/ occupier of 75 Westmoreland Terrace dated 13 February 2017. 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JULIA ASGHAR BY EMAIL AT jasghar@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 58



 Item No. 

  
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Proposed Elevation 

Page 59



 Item No. 

  
 

 
Alternative Elevation 

 

Page 60



 Item No. 

  
 

 
 

Flank Elevation (South) 
 

Page 61



 Item No. 

  
 

 
Flank Elevation (North) 

 
 

Page 62



 Item No. 

  
 

 
Section: Current Application above Refused Application Below 

 
 
 

Page 63



 Item No. 

  
 

 

 
3D Massing Model Existing and Proposed 

 
Evolution of Scheme 

Page 64



 Item No. 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 65



 Item No. 

  
 

 

Page 66



 Item No. 

  
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 77 Westmoreland Terrace, London, SW1V 4AH 
  
Proposal: Erection of a mansard roof extension and rear extensions at ground, first and second 

floor levels; to provide additional residential floorspace including an additional 
residential flat (Use Class C3). 

  
Reference: 16/12041/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Location Plan; Existing Site Plan; Proposed Site Plan; AP1100 rev R00; AP1101 rev 

R00; AP1102 rev R00; AP1104 rev R00; AP1110 rev R00; AP1111 rev R00; AP1120 
rev R00; AP1121 rev R00; A
[...]
 contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Pimlico Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both 
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE) 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must not use the roofs of the extensions for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can 
however use the roofs to escape in an emergency.  (C21BA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out in 
S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 
 

  
 
7 

 
You must not use any part of the development until we have approved appropriate arrangements 
to secure the following 
 

i) Lifetime Car Club Membership for the residential occupiers of the flat at second and 
mansard floor levels. 

 
In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the arrangements details of when 
you will provide the benefits, and how you will guarantee this timing.  You must only carry out the 
development according to the approved arrangements.  (C19BA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the development provides the planning benefits that have been agreed, as set 
out in S33 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and in TRANS 23 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R19AC) 
 

  
 
8 

 
Before anyone moves into the property, you must provide the separate stores for waste and 
materials for recycling shown on drawing number AP1200 rev R06, AP1201 rev R04 and AP1203 
rev R04. You must clearly mark them and make them available at all times to everyone using the 
flats.  (C14FB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of 
[...]
hat any work you start on the development before we have given our approval will not be 
authorised by this permission.  (I77BA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

18 April 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Addendum Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report St James's Square, London, SW1   
Proposal Installation on the footway on the south-west side of St James Square, 

opposite the junction with King Street, of a cycle hire docking station, 
containing a maximum of 24 docking points, a payment terminal and 6 
cycle stands. 

Agent Transport for London (TfL) 

On behalf of TfL 

Registered Number 15/11071/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
30 November 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
27 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St James's 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
This application was reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the 18 April 2017 where the 
committee deferred the application, as it was considered that the proposals would impair the public 
benefit of an open view of St James’s Square from King Street, and to allow Transport for London to  
consider alternative proposals, including consideration to reducing the size of the cycle hire docking 
station, consideration to enlarging the existing stat
[...]
ted 19 March 2017  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JULIA ASGAR BY EMAIL AT jasgar@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
 
 
 

6. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Existing Layout 
 
 

 
 
 

Proposed Layout 
 
 

 

 

Page 103



 Item No. 

 5 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: St James's Square, London,   
  
Proposal: Installation on the footway on the south-west side of St James Square, opposite the 

junction with King Street, of a Cycle Hire docking station, containing a maximum of 24 
docking points, a payment terminal and 6 cycle stands. 

  
Reference: 15/11071/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 01-610184-LOC; 01-610184-CON Rev. A; CHS_2_T Rev.5; TDE-FW-01-PL Rev. A; 

TDE-FW-T-PL Rev. A; CHS_DP-03 Rev.3 
  
Case Officer: Ian Corrie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1448 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be heard 
at the boundary of the site only:  
 
 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take pl
[...]
nformative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, 
in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which 
is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered 
to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 June 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 5 Princes Street, London, W1B 2LB   
Proposal Use of a Flat 1 at first floor level as ‘temporary sleeping 

accommodation’ for a temporary period of 36 months from 01 May 2017 
to 01 May 2020. 

Agent The Cox Clifford Partnership 

On behalf of Mr Andrew Wells 

Registered Number 17/03337/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 April 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

18 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse permission - loss of permanent residential accommodation and harm to residential amenity. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The site comprises a six store
[...]
ncil’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT MHOLLINGTON2@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK. 
 
 

Page 119



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 120



 Item No. 

 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 5 Princes Street, London, W1B 2LB,  
  
Proposal: Use of Flat 1 at first floor level as ‘temporary sleeping accommodation’ for a 

temporary period of 36 months from 01 May 2017 to 01 May 2020. 
  
Reference: 17/03337/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 001 00 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

Reason: 
The use of this property as short term let accommodation would lead to a loss of permanent residential 
accommodation within the City of Westminster and also result in unacceptable loss of residential amenity 
by reason of noise and disturbance for people in neighbouring properties.  This would not meet policies 
Policy 3.14 of The London Plan (2016), Policies S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan that we adopted 
in November 2016 and Policies H2 and ENV6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007. 
 

  
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 June 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 53 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 7PT   
Proposal Use of ground floor and basement as a restaurant (Class A3), 

installation of full height extract duct and a wall mounted condenser unit 
at rear basement level, installation of kitchen supply inlet, toilet extract 
and general extract at ground and first floor levels on the rear facade 
together with associated external alterations. 

Agent Caulmert Ltd 

On behalf of Mr Peter Meadows 

Registered Number 17/02844/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
31 March 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

31 March 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site a four storey plus basement unlisted building within the East Marylebone 
Conservation Area and the Great Titchfield Street Local Shopping Centre. The basement and ground 
floors’ lawful use is as a wholesale showroom (Sui Generis) and the upper floors are in medical 
(Class D1) use. 
 
Permission is sought for the use of the basement and ground floors to be used for restaurant 
purposes (Class A3). A full height extract duct is proposed and this will be in a lightwell to the rear of 
the property and terminates at roof level. A single wall mounted cooling condenser will also be 
located within the rear lightwell at basement level and inlet and extract vents will be located on the 
rear facade at ground and first floor levels. The rest of the building will remain in medical use. Th
[...]
m Highway Planning, dated 11 April 2017 
5. Response from Cleansing, dated 18 April 2017 
6. Letter from occupier of Flat 1, 55 Great Titchfield St, dated 11 April 2017 
7. Letter from occupier of 43-51 Great Titchfield St, London, dated 25 April 2017  

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT MHOLLINGTON2@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133



 Item No. 

 7 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 134



 Item No. 

 7 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 53 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 7PT. 
  
Proposal: Use of ground floor and basement as a restaurant (Class A3), installation of full 

height extract duct and a wall mounted condenser unit at rear basement level, 
installation of kitchen supply inlet, toilet extract and general extract at ground and 
first floor levels on the rear facade together with associated external alterations. 

  
Reference: 17/02844/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: HGT/FWP/001 D, 09-02.2 A 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
  
 
* between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
* between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and,   
* not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.(C11AA) 

  
 
 

Rea

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) Committee 
held on Tuesday 20th June, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Iain Bott, Jonathan Glanz, 
and Jason Williams. 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2      Councillor Harvey declared that she knew other Councillors and various 

amenity societies who may have made representations. In respect of Item 4 
she had attended a site visit to the application and for both Items 4 and 5 she 
had sat on the Committee which had considered the applications previously. 

 
2.3 Councillor Glanz declared in respect of Item 4 he had attended a site visit to 

the application. In respect of Items 4 and 5 he had sat on the Committee 
which had considered the applications previously and in respect of Items 6 
and 7 they were both situated within his ward. Also in respect of Item 6 he 
knew the applicant but had no discussions over the application had taken 
place. 

 



 
2 

 

2.4 Councillor Bott declared that in respect of Item 4 he had attended a site visit 
to the application and had sat on the Committee which had considered it 
previously. 

 
2.5 Councillor Roca declared that in respect of Item 5 he had sat on the 

Committee which had considered it previously. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 23 CRAVEN HILL, LONDON, W2 3EN 
 
This item was withdrawn by officers and would be rescheduled to a future meeting of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
2 23 CRAVEN HILL, LONDON, W2 3EN 
 
This item was withdrawn by officers and would be rescheduled to a future meeting of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
3 20 GROVE END ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9LA 
 
Erection of roof extension at second floor level including addition of dormer window 
and door. 
 
A late representation was received from Keystone Law (20/06/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 77 WESTMORELAND TERRACE, LONDON, SW1V 4AH 
 
Erection of a mansard roof extension and rear extensions at ground, first and second 
floor levels; to provide additional residential floorspace including an additional 
residential flat (Use Class C3). 
 
A late representation was received from one local resident (undated). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, to include the alternative rear elevation proposals for 
sash windows with arched heads, flemish bond and London stock brickwork, be 
granted. 
 



 
3 

 

5 ST JAMES'S SQUARE, LONDON 
 
Installation on the footway on the south-west side of St James Square, opposite the 
junction with King Street, of a cycle hire docking station, containing a maximum of 24 
docking points, a payment terminal and 6 cycle stands. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow Transport for London to consider a proposal 
to expand the existing docking station located on the east side of the square by 
relocating the two electric vehicular charging points to the south-west side of the 
square. 
 
6 5 PRINCES STREET, LONDON, W1B 2LB 
 
Use of a Flat 1 at first floor level as ‘temporary sleeping accommodation’ for a 
temporary period of 36 months from 01 May 2017 to 01 May 2020. 
 
Additional representations were received from the applicant (undated) and one local 
resident (undated). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that allowing the use of the property 
as short term let accommodation would lead to a loss of permanent residential 
accommodation within the City of Westminster and would also result in unacceptable 
loss of residential amenity by reason of noise and disturbance for people in 
neighbouring properties. 
 
7 53 GREAT TITCHFIELD STREET, LONDON, W1W 7PT 
 
Use of ground floor and basement as a restaurant (Class A3), installation of full 
height extract duct and a wall mounted condenser unit at rear basement level, 
installation of kitchen supply inlet, toilet extract and general extract at ground and 
first floor levels on the rear façade together with associated external alterations. 
 
Additional representations were received from three local residents (undated). 
 
A late representation was received from one local resident (undated). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional conditions: 
 
Additional Condition 16 
 
No customers or staff shall be permitted access to the rear basement courtyard at 
any time. This is with the exception of access for maintenance. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set 
out in S29 of Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 



 
4 

 

 
Additional Condition 17 
 
The extract duct hereby approved shall be installed in full prior to the 
commencement of the restaurant (Class A3) use hereby approved and shall be 
retained in situ for the life of the development. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that cooking odours are adequately dispersed, as required by S29 and 
S31 of Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 5 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow the applicant to provide further clarification 
on the following: 
 
1) the expected noise levels generated by plant equipment and any potential 

customers using the rear courtyard area; and 
 
2) whether air conditioning would be required for the basement area and, if not, 

how natural ventilation would be achieved for customers and kitchen staff. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.43 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


